Technische gegevens
iverselg ie D), 14 %"

Maximale werkdruk bij manuele bediening: PN16
Maximale watertemperatuur: 110°C

C- Hysteresiswaarde: 04K (R470), 0,23 K (R468C, R468), 0,35K (R460), 0, 1K (R469)
D-differentieeldruk: 0,4K (R460), 0,15 (R463C, R468, R469), 055K (R470)
W-invioed van de temperatuur

Z-verband met reactietijd

Minimum
RA68C, R468, R469, RA70: 8°C in positie *

in combinatie R460,

Texuueckme AanHbie
[IvameTpbI naTpyGKOB 3/8" (kpome cepun D), 172", 3/4"

Date tehnice
Racord din otel 3/8"(cu exceptia seriei D), 14", %"
) ima de lucru pentra aplicatii 16

MakcumanbHoe paGouee AGB/IeHIE KNaNaHOB C MEXaHIIECKOM PeryupoT
PN16

Maxcumanshas paGosan Tevneparypa: 110°C

C- 3nauenve: 0,4K (R470),0,23 K (R468C, R468),0,35K (R460), ,1K (R469)

D - BamsAkO AndabepenLmansHoro aasnenus: 04K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, RA68,
RA69),0,55K (R470)

W - BwHimo TemnepaTyphi

Z- Bpemeny peakun

Temperatura maxima de lucru: 110°C
C- histereza declarata: 04K (R470),0,23 K (R468C, R468), 0,35K (R460),0,1K (R469)
D-Influenta presiuniidiferentiale declarata: 04K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, RA68,
R469), 0,55K (R470)

W - Influenta temperaturii apei declarate: vezi tabel

Z-Timpi de raspuns declarati: vezi tabel

Reglaj minim in combinatie cu capetele termostatice R460, R468C, R468, R469,

Maximale werkdruk bij thermostatische bediening: PN10 TPOifKY TepMOC RAGO, R470:8°Cin pozitia *
Maximale differentieeldruk: 1,4 bar (3/8,1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4") RA468C, R468, R469, R470: 8°C 5 nonoxenin * i ima de I bi | ice: 10 bar
De blauw/rode beschermkop laat toe om het debiet door ¢ te M KNanaHOB, Perynvpyembix C NoMoUIbI0 Presiune diferentiala maxima: 1,4 bar (3/8’, 1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")
regelen: door het rode handwiel te draaien i dt de kraan 106ap Protectie: protectia permite divizarea debitului obinetului Rotind capaml rosuin
‘geopend, door het handwiel te draaien in wijzerszin wordt de k I M 1,4 bar (3/8'1/2"),0,7 bar (3/4") | iar in sens orar
Het draaien van het handwiel over een hoek van 36° beinvloedt de Mo sanpocy TasneHs! Lam(alu le unghiului lui rosu de 36° corespund variatii
met 1°C. Met de volledig peakum (2), (w), de 1°C.Pr inchis total per depasit i statice de 10
gesloten positie mag de statische groter zjn dan 10bar wanneer de installatie ‘RasneHs (D), xony WITOKa. 3aluTa KnanaHa npu 3anycKe: sauTa bar cu instal Oricum, se f probe d i
is uitgeschakeld. vacTi nogay, y presiune a instalatiei inainte d de incalzir tr it
Hetafper de install steeds te gebx d de | Kpa pOTUB 4acoBolt CTpenKH, anpn producerea inundatiilor in cazul defectarii mecanismului
verwarmingslichamen aan het leidingnet. it crper n
TP €10 BpaLLIEHIN Ha YTON B 36° COOTBETCTBYIOT 3HadeHUA TemnepaTypbi & 1°C.
3HaveHus C 106apnpn
KaK bl ™ Cuctemsl
Cnyua NOBPEXKEHNIt B KNaNaHe NpoTedKH.
s-1K 52K TA.
2000 3/8" 1/2"
1000
00. Pozor.
‘ Kv ‘ P pouZiti termostatické hlavicve, ktera je osazena na téle ventilu,
5 doporucujeme v letnich mésicich provést jeji nastaveni do polohy
I s-1K 0,33 zcela f)teyreno ??zwcg Je oznatena symbolem: %*. Zabrani se tak
£ nadmérnému zatézovani tésnéni a mechanizmu hlavice.
: 2K 1
g B 0,5 V pfipadé poruchy ventilu je mozné
TA ‘ 126 ‘ provést vyménu o-krouzku
100. 2 odsroubovanim vicka pomoci
Sestihraného klice 11 mm.
50
Pokud problém pfetrvavd, je mozné
10 provést vyménu celé ventilové viozky a to
i za pIného provozu bez nutnosti systém
10 S50 100 500 1000 vypoustét.
Q/n Vyména vlozky ventilu pomoci pfipravku R400 neni mozna
u nasledujicich ventilG: R421FX004, R422FX004, R401FX004,
R402FX004, R401DX004, R402DX004.
2000 sIK s2K
3/4"R401D - R401F .
Warning.
R402D - R402F With thermostatic head installed on the valve body, to avoid excessive
R421F - R422F loads on the seal gasket of the thermostatic bonnet (with the resulting
risk of jamming and locking) during the summer, it is recommended to
place the handwheel of the thermostatic head in the fully open position,
marked by the symbol #*.
Kv In case of malfunction of the valve it is
possible to replace the O-ring, by
s-1K ‘ 044 ‘ unscrewing  the nut using an
Stem hexagonal wrench 11 mm
g 52K
T
£ Spri
E TA pring
a
< 2 sody

R400 key, is not possible for the following valves: R421FX004,
R422FX004, R401FX004, R402FX004, R401DX004, R402DX004.

If the problem persists is also possible to
replace the complete bonnet using the
appropriate key R400.
The bonnet replacement with

Dalsi informace

Dalsi informace miiZzete najit na webové strance www.giacomini.cz nebo kontaktuijte technickou podporu: * +420 483 736 060 - 2 * info@giacomini.cz
Tento dokument je pouze informativni. GIACOMINI CZECH, sro. si vyhrazuje pravo provadét zmény z technickych nebo obchodnich divodt bez predchoziho upozorméni. Informace v tomto
dokumentu nezbavuji uZivatele dodrZovat platné predpisy a normy tykajici se pouZiti a montaze. GIACOMINI CZECH, sro, Erbenova 15 466 02 Jablonec nad Nisou.
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R401TG, R402TG, R421TG, R422TG, R401D, R402D, R401F,
R402F, R421F, R422F, R415TG, R435TG, R401VT, R402VT, R415VT

Giacomini

WATER E-MOTION

18001

Termostatickeé ventily (pfipojeni na Zeleznou trubku) 9007 1400
Vannes thermostatisable (jonction fer)
Thermostatventile (Kupplung fiir Eisen)

Valves with thermostatic option (iron connection)

Valvulas termostatizable (Conexién rosca para tubo de hierro)
Valvulas Termostatizaveis (ligagcdo em polegadas)
Thermostatiseerbare radiatorkranen (universele schroefdraad)
TepmocTaTuyecKkmne KnanaHbl (C HAKMAHOM rankomn n
NpucoeaNHTENHbIM NaTpy6KOM)

Robineti termostatizabi

028

KEYMARK

~Samotesnici koncovka Giacomini je osazena tesnénim z elastického materidlu, které umozfiuje montaz bez nutnosti pridavat konopi,lepidia nebo jiné tésnici materidly.

- La douille « autoétanche » Giacomini est livré revétu d'un produit d‘étanchéité en matériaux élastomere qui permet de le monter sur le radiateur sans ajout de fillasse,

de patte ou d'autre produit détanchéité.

- Die, selbstdichtende" Tiille von Giacomini ist mit einem Dichtelement aus Elastomer versehen, wodurch sie sich an Heizkbrper montieren lasst, ohne auf Hanf, Kleber

oder andere dichtende Materialien zuriickgreifen zu missen.

~The Giacomini self-sealing tail piece is provided with a sealing element made of t

of hemp, glue or other sealing materials.

- El enlace con “autojunta’ Giacomini viene suministrado con una junta de materil elastomerico que permite el montaje sin necesidad de estopada ni otros materiales

adicionales.

-0 ligador“auto-vedante” Giacomini é fornecido com um elemento de vedagao em material elastémero, que o torna apto & montagem sobre radiadores sem recorrer

alinho ou outros materiais de vedagao.

- Het puntstuk Giacomini i standaard uitgerust met een elastomeer

het geschroefd nder gebruik van

- CamoynoTHsiouiics naTpyGok Giacomini yxe obecneden "
KoHOMAA, NacTa T A.

- Racord olandez cu “autoetansare” Giacomini este furnizat deja dotat cu un element d

afinevoie de canepa, pasta sau alte materiale de etansare.

Samotésnici koncovka Giacomini

La douille “autoétanche” Giacomini

Die “selbstdichtende” Tiille von Giacomini
The Giacomini“self-sealing” tail piece

El enlace con “autojunta” Giacomini

O ligador “auto-vedante” Giacomini

“Het puntstuk” Giacomini
Giacomini“MukpomeTpuyeckne”

Montaj

ial, which prepares it for mounting on the radiator without addition

directin

opde i Hierdoor kan het

4TO MO3BONAET eMy GbiTb YCTaHOBAEHHbIM Ha paauaTop be3

din elastomer, care l montajului pe corpul de incalzire, fara

+Pro sprévnou a rychlou monta? je tieba pred nasrobouvanim na zavit nanést tenkou vrstvu maziva.
+ Pour un montage correcte et rapide il é delé le filet avant le vissage.
-Fiir eine korrekte und schnelle I vor dem Fe eiwas (O auf das Gewinde geb
+Fora correct and quick assembly, a small amount of ubricant should be placed on the thread before screwing.
~Paraun lubric: la rosca antes de niciar el apriete.

- Para uma montagem rap\da e cortecta, recomenda-se lubrifica igeiramente a rosca, antes de iniciar o aperto.
+Voor een snelle en correct ge wordt om vooraf de ui van

«Ana

Pentatsun mont) corectapic e recomand s brifatsueorfetul mainte de a mcepe sa strangetl

weining te smeren.

- Nasroubovani se provadi pomoci specidiniho iice R73 (9 mm nebo 12 mm podie pouZitého typu).
- Le visage doit seffecteur en utilisant une clef spécifique six pans R73 (hexagone de 9 mm ou 12 mm suivant le modgle).

- Fiir das Anziehen der Tille verwendet man einen Inbusschussel R73 (9 mm oder 12 mm je nach Modell).

~The screwing phase shall be effected with the specific wrench R73 (9 mm or 12 mm according to the models).

- La fase de apriete debe realizarse con llave kexagonal R73 (hex. 9 mm o 12 mm segun el modelo).

-0 aperto deve ser efectuado com a chave hexagonal R73, especifica para o efeito, (9 mm ou 12 mm segundo os modelos).

- Het puntstuk dient met de geschikte zeskantsleutel R73 vastgeschroefd te worden (9 mm of 12 mm in functie van de maat van het puntstuk).

« MOHTax JOKeH OCYLECTBIATLCA NPM NOMOLLA CMILUMANBHOTO WECTUTPAHHONO KiTiova R73 (HANpuMep, Had uni 12MMm B 3aBIACMOCTIA OT MOAENH).
- Faza de strangere trebuie efectuata cu o cheie speciala hexagonala imbus R73 (de ex. de 9 mm sau 12 mm in functie de model).

- Diky tésnicimu prvku, ktery je vyroben z elastického materialu, postaci utazeni max. 25 Nm.
- Compte tenu de la présence du produit &,il West pas né (appliquer un couple de serrage supérieur a 25 Nm.
- Aufgrund der Dichtung aus Elastomer muss das Anzugsmoment nicht tiber 25 Nm liegen.

- Due to the sealing element made of elastomeric material, it s sufficient to apply a tightening couple not higher than 25 Nm.

- Debido a la presencia de la junta de material elastomérico es suficiente con no superar un par de apriete de 25 Nm.

-Dadaapi I de vedagdo em I elastémero, é suficiente aplicar uma forca de aperto inferior a 25 Nim.
- Door de aanwezigheid van het elastomeer moet het tot maximaal 25 Nm beperkt worden.
~Yuurbisan 3nemenTa u3 3nac RocTaTouHoe satskkm He Gonee 25 H,

- Din cauza existentel elementului de etansare din elastomer, este suficient sa aplicati o cupla de strangere care sa nu depaseasca 25 Nm.

- Ochranny kryt (a) nebo ruéni hlavice (b) umoziujf ésteéné nastaveni ventilu. Otécenim proti sméru hodinovych rugicek se ventil otevie a pii otaceni ve sméru hodinovych ruticek se zavie. Pné uzavieny
ventil pomoci ochranné krytky nebo ruéni hlavy odol4 statickému tlaku 10 bar pii vypnutém systému. Nedoporucuje se véak provédét tlakové zkousky systému pred montéz radidtorti nebo jinych topnych
téles, nebot mize dojit k uniku vody ze systému v pripadé poskozeni ochranné krytky nebo ruén hlavy.

Le capuchon de chantier (2) ou le volant manuel (b) permettent de régler le débit dans le robinet : en tournant la partie rouge ou le volant dans le sens des contraire des aiguille d'une montre on ouvre

le robinet, alors que dans e sans des aiguilles d'une montre on ferme le robinet. Le volant manuel fermé a fond ou le capuchon de chantier fermé a fond permettent de supporter une pressions statiques
largement supérieure a 10 bar. On déconseille dans tous les cas de faire les essais d’étanchéité en pression de linstallation, avant le raccordement des radiateurs, pour éviter de provoquer des inondations en
cas de mécanisme endomma

- Mit Hilfe des Handrads (a) Qder der Schutzkappe (b) lasst sich das Ventil

finen. Durch Drehen entgegen dem L sffnet sich das Ventil, durch Drehen im Uhrzei-gersinn schlieBt es. Ist
die Schutzkappe ganz geschlossen oder das Handrad ganz lasst sich bei statische drucken tiber den ganzen Bereich bis 10 bar einstellen. s it jedoch nicht
ratsam, eine Druckpriifung der Anlage vor Anbringen der Heizkdrper oder anderer dabei Wasser austreten kann.

~The protection cap (a) or the manual handwheel (b) allow to divide in parts the delivery of the valve. By rotating it counter clockwise the valve opens, while with a clockwise rotation it closes. The fully closed
manual or the fully closed protection cap allow to go generously over the static pressures of 10 bar with switched off system. However, it is not recommended that pressure testing of the system
is carried out prior to the fitting of the radiiators, or other heating elements, since flooding may occur in the event of damage to the protection cap or to the handwheel.

+La proteccién de obra (a) o el volante manual (b) permiten actuar sobre el obturador de la valvula. Girando el volante en sentido antihorario se abre la valvula mientras con rotacién horaria se cierra. Con

el tapon rojo de la proteccién de obra cerrado a fondo o con el volante cerrado a fondo, se pueden superar notablemente presiones estatica superiores a 10 bar con la instalacién parada. Se aconseja no
obstante efectuar siempre las pruebas se presion de la instalacion con los radiadores conectados.

- A proteccao de obra (a) ou o volante manual (b) permitem regular o caudal na vélvula. Rodando no sentido anti-horario abre-se a vélvula, enquanto que com a rotagéo horéria obtém-se o seu fecho.

A protecgao de obra com o manipulo totalmente fechado ou o volante manual suportar presso de 10 bar com a instalacdo & pressao, antes da ligagao aos
radiadores, para evitar fugas de dgua devido a eventuais danos ocorridos no mecanismo.

- De kunststof beschermkop (a) of het kunststof handwiel (b) laat toe om het debiet door de radiatorkraan te regelen. Door het handwiel te draaien in tegenwijzerzin opent men de kraan, terwijl men de
kraan sluit door het handwiel te draaien in wijzerzin. Met de blauw/rode beschermkop in de volledig gesloten positie mag de statische groter zijn dan 10bar wanneer de installatie is uitgeschakeld. Het is
evenwel af te raden om dichtheidsproeven in de installatie uit te voeren voor het aansluiten van de d hade te vermijden wanneer er beschadiging van het mechanisme
zou optreden.

- (11aCTUKOBbII MaXOBUNOK NIO3BONAET PEryNMPOBaT AMANA3OH OTKPHIBAHIA (TPONYCKHYIO COCOBHOCT) KNanaHa. ECNA MoBepHYTH KpacHbiii KONMAUOK M0 YacoBOM CTPENKe, TO KNanaH 3akpOETCH, e
MIPOTHE — OTKPOETCA. B BLIKITIOHEHHOM COCTORHIM MTACTVKOBbII MaXOBUHOK P aKPBITOM KONIMAuKe Ha AHE MO3BONSIET BbIACPAKNEATD MOBBILIEHHbII YPOBEHD CTATUMECKWX HarPy30K 40 10 6ap. B fioGom
Cnyviae, 4TOGbI M3BEXATH MOBPEXAEHNI! MEXGHII3M WM Pa3pbiBa/ MPOTEHKH, UCTbITaHIA Ha rep T YCTaHOBKI OR no

- Protectia (a) sau rozeta manuala (b) permit di lui vanei: rotind in robinetul se deschide, iar in sens orar robinetul se inchide. Rozeta manuala inchisa total sau protectia cu capac
inchis total permit depasirea presiunilor statice de 10 bar cu instalatia oprita. Oricum, se recomanda sa efectuati probe de etanseitate la presiune a instalatie inainte de racordarea corpurilor de incalzire,
pentru a evita producerea inundatiilor in cazul defectarii mecanismului




Montdaz termostatickych hlav Giacomini na ventil

Montage de les tétes thermostatiques Giacomini sur le robinet

Montage des Giacomini Thermostatkopfs auf das Ventil
Assembly of Giacomini thermostatic heads to the valve

Montaje del cabezal termostatico Giacomini sobre la valvula

- Zcela odsroubujte fervenou ¢epicku otécenim proti sméru aku jako paky.
- Aprés avoir complétement ouvert le capuchon rouge dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre, enlever le capuchon de chantier en faisant levier a la base du capuchon avec un tournevis.
- Drehen Sie die rote Kappe entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn ganz ab. Danach wird mit einem einen die

+ Unscrew the red cap fully counter clockwise and remove the protection cap by using a screwdriver as a lever.

- Desenroscar el tap6n rojo y quitar a base de plastico con la ayuda de un destornillador.

Montagem das cabecas termostéticas Giacomini na valvula

Montage van de thermostatische regelelementen Giacomini op de

radiatorkranen
MOHTaX TepMOCTaTNUYECKIX FoNOBOK [KaKoOMUHI C KnanaHom [KakoMyH
Montajul capului termostatic

icek a od:

- Depois de ter tampa vermelha

o sentido anti-h

hranny kryt pomoci 3

a protecgéo de obra, fazendo alavanca sobre a base com uma chave de parafusos.

- Eerst dient het rode handwiel in tegenwijzerzin losgeschoefd te worden. Nadien de basis van de kunstsof beschermkop wegnemen met behulp van een schroevedraaier.
- 115 MOHTaXa TEPMOCTATUHECKIIX FONIOBOK JKaKOMYHY C KNaNaHOM NOCNE MOBOPOTa MPOTHE HACOBOY CTPEAIKY KDACHOTO KOAYXa CNEYET CHATb MNACTUKOBbII MAXOBUMOK NP MOMOLLY OTBEPTH.
+In cazul unui robinet cu protectie, dupa ce ati desurubat in sens antiorar capacul rosu, scoateti protectia facand parghie cu o surubelnita.

- Pomoci malého Sroubovaku odstrate horni st rukojeti hlavice a nastavte aretaci zasunutim koliku do pfislusného otvoru.
- Al'aide d'un petit tournevis ou d'une pointe on enlévera supérieure la partie supérieure du volant ainsi que du clou de
réglage. Par simple rotation dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre on ot le volant puis on enléve la bague.

-Wird mit einen kleinen Schraubendreher zunéichst der Stift aus dem Oberteil gezogen und anschlieBend das Plattchen
abgenommen.
-By using a little screwdriver or a centre punch, remove the upper part of the handle and afterwards of the adjustment pip.
Through a counter clockwise rotation, proceed by removing the handwheel and at the end remove the cane.

- Primero extraer la tapa frontal del volante con ayuda de un pequefio destornillado o punzén. Posteriormente extraer el
pasador de regulacién. Con la simple rotacion antihoraria del volante proceder a su extraccion y finalmente quitar la base de
plastico con ayuda de un destornillador.

- Com auxlio de uma pequena chave de parafusos, procede-se & remogao da parte superior do manipulo e seguidamente da
cavilha de regulago. Pela simples rotaao anti-horéria, procede-se a remogao do volante e por fim remove-se a“canula’.

- Met behulp van een kleine schroevedraaier, het bovenste dekseltje van het handwiel en nadien het metalen

an
je

MaXoBYK, 1 3Tem PeryNpoBONHbIii GUKCaTOp.

rvolgens het handwiel in tegenwijzerzin losschroeven en de kunststof basis wegnemen.

+ [11 MOHTaXa TEPMOCTATUMECKIX FONIOBOK [IKAKOMMHI C KNTaNaHOM NPy MOMOLL OTBEPTKY HA0 BHvane CABUHYTH BEPXHIOK UaCTb PYHKM, W 3aTeM PerynupOBOIHbili GUKCaTOP.[1OBOPOTOM NPOTUE 4ACOBOM CTPEAKH MOKHO YANMTD

«In cazul unui robinet cu rozeta manuala, se scoate cu ajutorul unei

+ Zcela oteviete hlavici.
- Ouvrir complétement la téte
+Thermostatkopf ganz aufdrehen.
+Open fully the head.

+ Abrir completamente a cabega.
- Het thermostaatelement volledig openen.

- Deschideti complet capul.

- Zcela hlavici zaviete.
« Fermer complétement la téte.
~Thermostatkopf ganz zudrehen.
- Close fully the head.

« Fechar completamente a cabeca.

« Het thermostaatelement volledig sluiten.
+ MOAHOCTbIIO 3aKPOWTe FONIOBKY.
«Inchideti complet capul.

partea

« Abrir completamente el cabezal termostatico.

+ OTKPOIATE MOAHOCTBIO TEPMOCTATUHECKYHD FONIOBKY.

- Cerrar completamente el cabezal termostatico.

selectorului si apoi

i de reglaj. Prin simpla rotire in sens antiorar, se scoate rozeta si apoi se scoate si dispozitivul de fixare.

- Nasadte hlavici na ventil
- En foncerla téte sur le robinet

- Thermostatkopf an das Ventil anbringen.

- Connect the head to the valve.

- Acoplar el cabezal a la valvula, haciendo coincidir las pestarias sobre los resaltes
- dela valvula.

- Encaixar a cabega na valvula.
-Het op het
- 3aWeNKHUTE FONOBKY Ha KnanaHe
- Montati capul la robinet.

plaatsen.

- Oteviete hlavici na pozadované nastaveni.
- Positionner la téte surla position désirée.

~Thermostatkopf so weit aufdrehen, bis er sich in der gewiinschten.
+Open the head into the desired calibration position.v

- Abrir el cabezal hastala posicién de la regulacién deseada.

+ Abrir a cabega até a posicéo pretendida.

- Het thermostaatelement op de gewenste positie instellen.

+ OTKPOIATE FOIOBKY A0 HYKHOTO YPOBHS.

- Deschideti capul in pozitia de reglaj dorita.

Rozmér ventilu Termostaticka hlavice Nominalni priitok qmNH pii pouZiti termostatické hlavice Autorita Py Z (min) W (K)
Dimension dela vanne Tete thermostatique Débit nominal qmNH en association aux tétes qmNH nominaler Autorité a de lobturateur
Grosse des Ventils Thermostatkopfen Durchfluss in Paarung mit Thermostatkopfen a Autoritat des Schiebers
Valve size Thermostatic head Thermostatiques Nominal flow qmNH with thermostatic head Shutter authority a
Medida de la valvula Cabezal termostatico Caudad nominale qmNH con cabezal termostatico Autorda
Medida da Valvula Cabega Termostatica Caudal nominal gmNH com cabegas termostaticas Autoridade do Obtuador
Afmeting kraan Thermostatisch element Min debiet gmNH in combinatie met thermostatisch element Autoriteit a van de afsluiter
IvameTp natpy6Ka (pasmep knanana) TepmocTaTueckas ronoska HomuransHas npoxoa qmNH depes TepmocTaTieckite Knanansi Kn
Dimensiune robinet Cap termostatic Debit nominal gmNH in combinatie cu capetele termostatice Autoritate obturator
3/8"(TG) R460 150 kg/h 0,892
1/2" R460 150 kg/h 0,924
1/2"(R415TG R435TG) R460 150 kg/h 0,832 26 09
3/4"(R401D R401F R421F) R460 240 kg/h 0,873
3/4"(R402D R402F R422F) R460 240 kg/h 0,897
3/8"(TG) R468C 150 kg/h 0,892
12" R468C 150 kg/h 0,924
1/2"(R415TG R435TG) R468C 150 kg/h 0,832 25 0,26
3/4"(R401D R401F R421F) R468C 240 kg/h 0,873
3/4"(R402D R402F R422F) R468C 240 kg/h 0,897
3/8"(TG) R468 150 kg/h 0,892
1/2" R468 150 kg/h 0,924
1/2"(R415TG R435TG) R468 150 kg/h 0,832 25 0,42
3/4"(R401D R401F R421F) R468 240 kg/h 0,873
3/4"(R402D R402F R422F) R468 240 kg/h 0,897
1/2"(R401VT) R469 150 kg/h 0,897
1/2" (R402VT) R469 160 kg/h 0,840 25 0,53
1/2" (R415VT) R469 150 kg/h 0,770
3/8"(TG) R470 150 kg/h 0,892
1/2" R470 150 kg/h 0,926
1/2"(R415TG R435TG) R470 150 kg/h 0,849 26 12
3/4"(R401D R401F R421F) R470 240 kg/h 0,873
3/4"(R402D R402F R422F) R470 240 kg/h 0,897

- Aby byla zajisténa optimélni funkce termostatické hlavice, musi byt ventil inv
poloze.

- Pour un fonctionnement optimal de la téte thermostatique, le robinet doit étre monte de telle
maniére que I'axe du volant soit en position horizontale.

Fir eine fehlerfreie Funktion des Thermostatkopfs sollte das Ventil nur in waagerechter Position
montiert werden.

+In order to obtain the optimal function of the thermostatic head, the valve must be installed with the
axis of the protection cap (a) or the manual handwheel (b) in horizontal position.

~Paraque el dela cabeza sea correcto, el je dela valvula deb
efectuarse de forma que el eje del volante queden en posicién horizontal.

- Para um 6ptimo funcionamento da cabega termostatica, a montagem da vélvula deve ser efectuada
com o eixo do volante de manobra na posicao horizontal.
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réglage sur

A6

-V piipadé pouZiti ruéni hlavy miize byt
kalibracniho diagramu.
- En cas de fonctionnement « manuel » le réglage du débit pet étre fait en enlevant délicatement a partie supérieure de la téte manuel et en positionnant le clou de

~Voor een g jent het teworden.

0CU MaxoByIKa.
«Pentru o functionare optima a capului termostatic, montajul robinetului trebuie sa se faca astfel incat axul rozetei de protectie (a) sau de manevra (b) sa fie in pozitie orizontala.

¢ nastaven proved horni ésti rukojeti a nastavenim koliku do polohy, kterou odettele z

la position

a partir du

- Bei,Hand-, Betrieb lasst sich die Einstellung durch Entfernen des Stiftes aus dem Oberteil errechen. Bei Wiedereinbau ist die Position zu waihlen, die dem Wert im
entsprechenden Druckverlustdiagram entspricht.
-+ In case of ‘manual” functioning, the micrometric adjustment can be effected by removing the upper part of the handle and the pip, that shall be then re-assembled
into the position corresponding to the number taken from the specific calibration diagram.

+En el caso de funcionamiento “manual”la regulacién micrométrica puede efectuarse retirando la tapa frontal del volante, extrayendo el pasador de regulacion y
ubicandolo en la posicion correspondiente seguin el diagrama de regulacion.

- Em caso de funcionamento “manual’ a regulagio micrométrica pode ser efectuada tirando a parte superior do manipulo e da cavilha que seré posteriormente
montada na posicao correspondente ao nimero obtido sobre o diagrama de equilibragem.

+In geval van “manuele bediening’ kan een voorinstelling gedaan worden door het wegnemen van het bovenste dekseltje van het handwiel en het metalen stiftje.

Nadien wordt het metalen stiftje teruggeplaatst in een positie die afgelezen wordt uit het drukverliesdiagramma.
- MIp¥ VICNONb30BaHIM KNaNaHa B “PyHHOM PEXMME" YCTAHOBKA PEXWMOB MOXET OCYILIECTBNATLCA MyTeM WILATHA BEPXHENE YaCT PYUKH 1 PEryAVIPOBONHOTO
UKCaTOP?, KOTOPbIF MOTOM GYAET BHOBb YCTAHOBAEH B COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO MIO3MLIMIO MOA HOMEPOM, COOTBETCTBYIOLIEM 3HavEHMI0, 0G03HAUCHHOMY Ha LIKane.

- Pentru robinetii cu rozeta manuala, in cazul functionarii ‘manuale’, reglajul micrometric poate fi efectuat scotand partea superioara a rozetei si a piulitei, care va fi apoi
montata in pozita corespunzatoare numarului respectiv din diagrama de reglaj.

draining the system.

instalacion en funcionamiento.

instalagéo em funcionamento.

eveneens worden uitgevoerd terwijl de installatie in bedrifis.

-Benyuae

-V piipadé poruchy ventilu nebo jeho tdrzby je mozné provést vymenu o-krouzku na diiku ventilu odsroubovanim Sestihranné, piidrzné matice klicem 11 mm.
Tuto operaci lze provést bez vypousténi systému.
- Dansle cadre d'une maintenance de linstallation il est possible de changer le joint O-ring situe sur axe du mécanisme. Pour cela on dévissera, & laide d'une clef hexagonale de 11 mm, Iécrou situe sur
I'axe. Cette opération est possible Ifnstallation étant sous pression.
- ZuWartungszwecken lsst sich der O-Ring auf der Spindel im Ventil ersetzen, indem man die kleine Sechskant-Ul
zuvor das Wasser aus der Anlage ablassen zu milssen.
- For maintenance purposes, it is possible to replace the O-ring seal on the valve stem by unscrewing the small hexagonal retaining nut using an 11 mm spanner. This operation may be carried out without

mit einem 11 mm.

16st. Dieser Vorgang ist mdglich, ohne

- En mantenimiento es possible sustituir el anillo térico del eje desatornillando el casquillo hexagonal roscando de la montura, mediante una llave de 11 mm. Esta operacion puede ser efectuada con la
- Em caso de manutengao é possivel sustituir o O-ring da haste, desapertando a calote do corpo da valvula com o auxilio de uma chave hexagonal de 11 mm. Esta operagéo pode ser efectuada com a

+In geval van onderhoud kan de O-Ring rond het metalen stiftje vervangen worden door het messing moertje van het binnenwerk los te schroeven met behulp van een sleutel 11 mm. Deze handeling kan

MOXeT 6biTb.

pabor, 3amennTh

TaKkoKe Npy p:

+In caz de intretinere, este posibil sa inlocuiti inelul O-ring al tijei, slabind dispozitivul de prereglare cu ajutorul unei chei hexagonale de 11 mm. Aceasta operatie poate fi efectuata si cu instalatia in functiune.

, OTKPYTVE Faifky NPy MoMoL

Kntoua Ha 11mm, pa

Technické idaje

Piipojeni na zeleznou trubku 3/8" (s vyjimkou fady D), 1/2", 3/4"

Maximélni pracovni tiak s ruéni hlavou: PN16

Maximélni pracovni teplota: 110°C

C- uvedena hystereze: 04K (R470), 0,23 K (R468C, R468), 035K (R460), 0,1K (R469)
D - deklarovany viv diferencniho tlaku: 0,4K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, R468, R469),
0,55K (R470)

W - deklarovany vliv teploty vody: viz tabulka

Z-deklarovana doba odezvy: viz tabulka

Min. kalibrace s termostatickou hlavou R460, R468C, R468, R469, R470: 8°C

v poloze *

Maximélni pracovni tlak s termostatickou hlavou: 10 bar
Maximalni diferencni tlak: 1,4 bar (3/8’,1/2"); 07 bar (3/4")
Ochranna cepicka: Ochranny kryt nebo rucni hlavice umosriuji casteéné nastaveni
ventilu. Otacenim proti sméru hodinovych ruicek se ventil otevie a pii otacent
ve sméru hodinovych ruicek se zavie. Kazdé otoceni cervené krytky o 36° zmeni

Données Techniques
Jonction fer 3/8" (fexception série D), 2", %"

p 16
Température max de service: 110°C
C- hystérésis déclarée: 04K (R470),0,23 K (R468C, R468), 035K (R460), 0, 1K (R469)

D-influence de k ffé éclaré RAG0),0,15 (RA6EC, RAGS,

R469), 0,55K (R470)

W-influence de la température de leau déclarée: voir le tableau

Z-temps de réponse déclarées: voir le tableau
I aux téte

9¢ i R460, R468C, R468,
R469, R470:8°C en position *

Technische Daten
3/8" (auBer Serie D), 4", %" Kupplung fir Eisen
fiir manuellen 16
Max Betriebstemperatur: 110°C
C-Erkléter Hystereseswert: 04K (R470),0.23 K (R468C, R468), 035K (R460),0,1K (R469)
D - Einfluss des Dirreferentialdrucks erklart: 04K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, R468,
R469), 0,55K (R470)
W- Einfluss der Wassertemperatur erklart: Siehe Tabelle
Z-Bezung auf Ansprechzeit erklirt: Siehe Tabelle
Min Eichung in Paarung mit Thermostatkopfen R460, RA68C, R468, R469, R470:
8Cin* Stellung

iation aux téte 10 bar
Pression max différentielle: 1,4 bar (3/8" 1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")
Capuchon de chantier: e capuchon de protection permet de partialiser la

portée de la vanne. En tournant le capuchon rouge dans le sens inverse & celui
Gos aiguilles d e ot \ ond

nastaven teploty o 1° C. PIné uzavieny ventil pomoci ochranné krytky nebo ruéni

hlavy odolé statickému tlaku 10 bar pfi vypnutém systému.
provadét tlakové zkousky systému pred montazi radidtorti nebo jinych topnych
téles, nebot miize dojit k uniku vody ze systému v piipadé poskozeni ochranné
krytky nebo ruéni hiavy.

in Paarung mit Thermostatkopfen: 10 bar
Max Differenzdruck: 1,4 bar (3/8'1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

faubt die Drosslung des Durchflu
eines Ventils. Das Ventil offnet sich mit der Drehung entgegen dem Uhrzeigersinn
der roten Kappe. Wahrend es schlieft sich mit der Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn.
Eine Drehung der roten Kappen von 36° entsprechen einer Temperaturénderung

le sens des aiguilles d'une montre, la vanne se ferme. Les rotations dangle du
se vsal -apu de 36° avari é 1°C.le von 1°C. Der Schutz mit tief geschlossene Kappe erlaubt statische Drucken
capuchon fermé & fond permet de dépasser tati von 10 bar mit

de 10 bar avec installation fermée. On conseille dans tous les cas deffectuer essais
détanchéité en pression de linstallation, seulement aprés avoir raccordé les

hlich zu iibersteigen. Man ratet auf
jeden Fall Druckdichtigkeitsprifungen der Anlagen nur nach der Verbindung
ler i i falls

radiateurs,afin déviter de provoa i
du mécanisme.

an der Einrichtung vorfallen sind.

Technical data

Iron connection 3/8" (except for D-series), 72", %"

Max working pressure for manual applications: PN16

Max working temperature: 110°C

C - Hysteresis declared: 0,4K (R470), 0,23 K (R468C, R468), 0,35K (R460), 0,1K (R469)
D - declared influence of differential pressure: 04K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, R468,
R469), 0,55K (R470)

W - declared influence of water temperature: see table

Z-declared response times: see table

Min calibration with thermostatic heads R460, R468C, R468, R469, R470: 8°C

in position *

Max working pressure with thermostatic heads: 10 bar

Max differential pressure: 1,4 bar (3/8,1/2°);07 bar (3/4")

Protection cap: the protection cap allows to split the flow in the valve. By rotating
the red by rotating it cloc!

Datos técnicos

Fluido: Agua caliente

Temperatura méx. de efercicio: 110°C

Conexiones rosca hierro: 3/8" (excepto de la serie D), ¥4’ %"

Presion maxima de ejercicio con accionamiento manual: PN16

C-histéresis declarado: 0,4K (470),0,23 K (R468C, R468), 0,35K (R460), 0,1K (R469)
D- influencia de la precisién declarado: 0,4K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, R468, R469),
0,55K (R470)

W-influencia de la del agua declarada: véase el cuad;
Z-tiempos de respuesta declaradi: véase el cuadro

Temperatura minima con cabezal termostatico R460, R468C, R468, RA69, R470:
8°Cen posicion *

Presion méxima de ejercicio con cabezal termostatico: 1MPa (10 bar)

Presion diferencial méxima: 1,4 bar (3/8",1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Dados técnicos
Ligagio 3/8" (exceto para série D), 1/2}3/4"

&0 maxima de trabalho Ges man
Temperatura méxima de trabalho: 110°C
C-isterese declarado: 0,4K (R470), 0,23 K (R468C, R468), 035K (R460), , 1K (R469)
D- influéncia da presso diferencial declarada: 0,4K (R460), 0,15 (R468C, R468,
R469), 0,55K (R470)

W influéncia da temperatura da dgua declarada: ver tabela
Z-tempos de respostas declaradi ver tabela
com ligagéo d a

RA60, R468C, R468, RA69,

R470:8°C na posicao *

Pressdo mixima de trabalho ¢/ cabegas termostticas: 10 bar

Presséo diferencial maxima: 1,4 bar (3/8',1/2"); 0,7 bar (3/4")

Protecgao de obra: A protecgao de obra permite parcializar o caudal da valvula,
dand i i

Proteccion de obra: El volante d de obr ionar la valvula
d de

vélvula

p
lacién. El capuchon rojo actiia

closes. For every 36° rotation of the red cap the hange of 1°C.

The completely closed red cap allows to go over the static pressures of 10 bar
with the system off, However its better to carry out a pressure seal test only after
the connection of the radiators, in order to avoid damages and flooding,

maniobra. Una rotacién del volante de 36° corresponde a una variacién dela
temperatura de 1°C. Con el volante de proteccién de obra totalmente cerrado
se pueden superar ampliamente presiones estética de 10 bar con la instalacién
parada. No obstante, no es act tuar pruebas de presion de la
instalacién antes de realizar | los radiad evitar provocar
inundaciones en caso de dafos producidos al mecanismo.

a se obtém o fecho. As rotagdes de angulo
domanip d variagoes de

cercade 1°C.

Aprotecgao com o manipulo totalmente fechado permite superar pressdes
estéticas de 10 bar coma laga Ei lha-se
a efectuar os testes de pressao da instalagao depois d ligados os
radiadores de modo a evitar, em caso de danos ocorridos no mecanismo da
valvula, saida de dgua e consequentes alagamentos.




